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STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
----------------------------------------X
 

In the matter of the Complaint of
 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DIVISION OF LICENSING SERVICES,
 

                   Complainant,                


 DECISION
 

         -against-
JODI KAUFMAN,

d/b/a RANDEE ELAINE SALON,





Respondent.

----------------------------------------X
The above noted matter came on for hearing before the undersigned, Ziedah F. Giovanni, on August 17, 2010, September 13, 2010, and September 14, 2010 at the office of the Department of State located at 123 William Street, New York, New York.


The respondent was represented by Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C., 200 Garden City Plaza, Garden City, New York 11530.


The Division of Licensing Services (hereinafter "DLS") was represented by David Mossberg, Esq.

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1COMPLAINT

The complaint alleges that the respondent demonstrated untrustworthiness and incompetency by failing to maintain material safety data sheets; failing to post a sign indicating licensure by the Department of State; failing to maintain invoices for disinfectants; permitting an unlicensed operator; failing to satisfy a lawfully obtained judgment; acting beyond the scope of her license; and engaging in the unauthorized practice of medicine. During the hearing, DLS withdrew the charge that the respondent permitted an unlicensed operator to provide nail specialty services.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1)  Notice of hearing, together with a copy of the complaint, was served on the respondent by certified mail (State’s Ex. 1).

2)  The respondent is currently licensed from December 1, 2009 to December 1, 2011 to operate an appearance enhancement business at Randee Elaine Salon, 180 7th Avenue South, New York, NY (State’s Ex. 2).

3)  The respondent’s advertisements included offers for  “laser vein treatment,” “laser skin tightening,” “laser wrinkle reduction,” “laser spot removal,” “laser hand rejuvenation,” “laser acne removal,” “laser photo facial/rejuvenation,” and “laser cellulite reduction” (State’s Ex. 13 & Ex. 17). The respondent testified, she only used laser for hair removal, and these listed treatments are not representative of the services she actually provides. She testified she used terms suggested by the device manufacturers for use for marketing purposes, and that measures are being taken to correct advertisements and ensure they are not misleading.

4)  The respondent uses a laser—the “Luminous Lite Sheer” laser device—for the removal of hair. She uses this device exclusively for hair removal and testified she would never use a laser for the non-hair removal services she advertised. She testified that she now uses a disclaimer informing the public that the Department of State does not regulate laser hair removal.

5)  For services other than the removal of hair, the respondent uses a “Palomar Starlux” intense pulse light (IPL) device for skin, veins, wrinkles and acne that she asserts is very different technology from that of a laser. The respondent claims that IPL technology is newer and safer than laser technology, and produces a flash of light at adjustable wavelengths rather than a beam of light at a single wavelength produced by a traditional laser.

6)  On December 27, 2007, Marie C. Germain began receiving what was advertised as “laser hair-removal treatments” from Randee Elaine Salon, paying approximately $1,200.00 for several sessions (State’s Ex. 3). Subsequent to her fifth session in June 2008, Ms. Germain sustained painful burning and scarring and sought treatment from a dermatologist (State’s Ex. 4). 

7)  Ms. Germain wrote to the respondent to request her money back, but received no response. She brought a small claims action in the Civil Court of the City of New York and obtained a judgment against the respondent in the amount of $1,364.00 (State’s Ex. 6). The judgment was sent by certified mail to the respondent on October 22, 2009 (State’s Ex. 7). The respondent has not satisfied the judgment and claims that she received no notice of a suit or the judgment. She indicated she was not aware of the judgment until the current action brought by DLS.

8)  In January 2008, Karina Kevorkov began receiving what was advertised as “laser hair-removal treatments” from Randee Elaine Salon, paying approximately $1,038.61 for several sessions. Subsequent to her third session on April 25, 2008 (State’s Ex. 9), Ms. Kevorkov sought treatment from a dermatologist who diagnosed her with “hyper-pigmentation” as a “reaction after laser treatments” (State’s Ex. 10).

9)  The respondent’s shop was inspected on November 19, 2008 by Department of State Investigator Peter Tang (State’s Ex. 12). The investigator observed, among other things: there was no sign posted indicating licensure by the Department of State; and material safety data sheets, invoices for disinfectants, and proof of insurance were not available for inspection.

10)  The respondent testified that the shop was undergoing construction that required posted items to be taken off the walls, that she was not in the shop at the time of the inspection, and that no one present in the shop during the investigation knew where documents were kept. She submitted the relevant documents at the hearing and testified that all required documents were maintained on the premises at the time of the inspection.

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


I - At the hearing, the respondent moved to dismiss the charges for failure of proof pursuant to 19 NYCRR §400.6, and award costs and/or attorneys’ fees upon dismissal. The essential prerequisite for a successful motion to dismiss upon failure of proof is that there is not a triable issue of any fact material in the matter (Sillman v Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp., 3 NY2d 395, 165 NYS2d 495, 505 (1957)). In this case, there are various material issues of fact in dispute, and accordingly, the respondent’s motion to dismiss is denied.


II - Although it is alleged in the general allegation portion, the complaint does not formally charge the respondent with failing to have available for inspection evidence of surety bond, accidental and professional liability insurance, or general liability insurance in prescribed amounts.

            So long as the issue has been fully litigated by the parties, and is closely enough related to the stated charges that there is no surprise or prejudice to the respondent, the pleadings may be amended sua sponte to conform to the proof, and encompass a charge not stated in the complaint. This may be done even without a formal motion being made by the complainant. Helman v Dixon, 71 Misc.2d 1057, 338 NYS2d 139 (Civil Ct. NY County, 1972). In ruling on the motion, the tribunal must determine that had the charge in question been stated in the complaint no additional evidence would have been forthcoming. Tollin v Elleby, 77 Misc.2d 708, 354 NYS2d 856 (Civil Ct. NY County, 1974). What is essential is that the "matters were raised in the proof, were actually litigated by the parties and were within the broad framework of the original pleadings." Cooper v Morin, 91 Misc.2d 302, 398 NYS2d 36, 46 (Supreme Ct. Monroe County, 1977), mod. on other grnds. 64 AD2d 130, 409 NYS2d 30 (1978), aff'd. 49 NY2d 69, 424 NYS2d 168 (1979). This particular regulation, unlike those related to material safety data sheets and invoices, does not mandate that the documentation be available at the time of inspection, only that it be maintained on the premises. The respondent testified credibly that evidence of insurance was maintained on the premises, as has been her practice for 18 years. While failure to make this evidence available to the investigator at the time of the inspection naturally results in a presumption that the documents were not on the premises, this presumption was successfully rebutted by the respondent’s credible testimony.  Therefore, this charge is dismissed.


III - Pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.10(a), the owner of an appearance enhancement business must conspicuously post in the shop a sign stating that the business and individual operators are licensed by the Department of State and that the rules and regulations governing the business and practices are available for review. While this sign may have been in the shop at the time of the inspection, it was not conspicuously posted. Therefore, the respondent violated that regulation.


IV - Pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.14(c), the owner of an appearance enhancement business is required to retain the invoices for all sterilants and disinfectants used in the shop for a period of two years, and evidence of such must be available at the time of inspection. While these invoices may have been in the shop during the inspection, evidence of such was not made available at that time. Therefore, the respondent violated that regulation.


V - Pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.25(d), the owner of an appearance enhancement business must have on file and available for inspection material safety data sheets for all chemicals used in that business. While these sheets may have been in the shop during the inspection, evidence of such was not made available at that time. Therefore, the respondent violated that regulation.

VI - The complainant has charged, “by offering and providing laser hair removal treatments, the respondent has acted beyond the scope of her license in violation of General Business Law §410.” 

            The complainant cites DLS v. Pandolfo, 100 DOS 10, and DLS v. Shin, 535 DOS 10, for the proposition that laser hair removal treatment is beyond the scope of the appearance enhancement license. The complaint does not allege—in connection with this charge or otherwise—that performing laser hair removal is the practice of medicine.

In Pandolfo Judge Schneier wrote:

“The evidence clearly establishes that the respondent business corporation and non-professional limited liability companies, under the supervision of Ms. Pandolfo and Mr. Kadet, provided laser, “Thermage,” and “Refirme,” and “Sclerotherapy” treatments to customers for, among other things, the removal of wrinkles, age spots, tattoos, and scars, fat reduction, spider vein removal by the collapsing of capillaries, and hair removal through the killing of follicles. In so doing they engaged in the practice of medicine without a license, thereby violating 19 NYCRR 160.27 and providing services not within the practice of appearance enhancement and demonstrating untrustworthiness.”

The respondent in Pandolfo supervised the performance of a number of services including the use of laser for the killing of hair follicles. Judge Schneier held that by allowing the performance of the above-named services in her shop, including the use of a laser for the killing of hair follicles, the respondent engaged in the practice of medicine. He further held that through her engagement in the practice of medicine Respondent Pandolfo acted outside the scope of the license. In other words, Pandolfo does not hold, as the complainant argues, that laser hair removal is outside the scope of the appearance enhancement license; it holds that practicing medicine in the form of the named services—including using a laser for the killing of hair follicles—constitutes acting outside the practice of appearance enhancement.

In its proper context, the language of the Pandolfo holding cannot be parsed to dissolve the relationship between the “practice of medicine” and “providing services not within the practice of appearance enhancement.” The latter cannot be proven without establishment of the former. Yet, the complainant seeks to use Pandolfo as the basis of its charge that laser hair removal is outside the scope of license—without proving or even alleging the medical practice at the core of Judge Schneier’s holding. As in Pandolfo, Judge Nejame in Shin decided that specific services constitute the practice of medicine. Neither judge ever decided an issue related to the scope of the license that is not inextricably connected to the practice of medicine.

            Article 27 of the GBL provides a system of licensing for every “appearance enhancement business” that engages in the practice of “nail specialty,” “natural hair styling,” “esthetics,” and “cosmetology,” as defined in section 400 of the statute. The practice of “esthetics” means providing for a fee, or any consideration or exchange, whether direct or indirect, services to enhance the appearance of the face, neck, arms, legs, and shoulders of a human being by the use of compounds or procedures including makeup, eyelashes, depilatories, tonics, lotions, waxes, sanding and tweezing, whether performed by manual, mechanical, chemical or electrical means and instruments but shall not include the practice of electrology. GBL §400[6].

The complainant, in furtherance of its assertion that laser hair removal is outside the scope of the license, argues that GBL §400[6] limits the practice of appearance enhancement to three categories: 1) the application of makeup or eyelashes,(2) the use of depilatories, tonics, lotions and waxes, and/or (3) the practice of sanding or tweezing, and that, therefore, since laser treatments to not fall into any of these categories, they are clearly outside the statutory scope of licensing. This interpretation of GBL §400 is deeply flawed. The statute does not limit the practice of appearance enhancement to three relatively neat and rigid categories. Quite the opposite—it is written rather broadly, with fluid categories that include an infinite number of procedures and practices. Further, if the practice of appearance enhancement was limited in the manner argued by the complainant, there would be absolutely no need for the statute to explicitly exclude the practice of electrology, because that practice is already clearly outside the categories outlined by the complainant. It is the broad language of the statute that necessitates the explicit exclusion of electrology, because without it, the language of the statute—on its face—captures electrology as an electrical and/or mechanical appearance enhancement procedure. Unlike electrology, laser is not an explicitly excluded practice, and the complainant introduced no expert testimony to support the proposition that laser and electrology are the same, similar or equivalent such as to mandate the conclusion that laser is a practice excluded by the statute by virtue of its kinship to electrology. 

The complainant also cited the Pandolfo Article 78 proceeding arguing, “the Court ruled in dicta, that appearance enhancement licensure does not permit the use of lasers insofar as said practice is analogous to electrology, a procedure that is specifically exempted by statute from the scope of appearance enhancement practice.” (Emphasis in original) Justice Jones, who was determining whether an administrative hearing was the proper forum for Pandolfo, made no such ruling, but did say of licensure pursuant to GBL §410, “Such license, however, will not authorize ‘the practice of electrology’ which, according to affirmation of Whitney A. Clark, Esq., is analogous to the use of laser devices by appearance enhancement professionals.” As the complainant correctly pointed out, this statement is dicta, but—more to the point—Justice Jones does not actually rule that laser is analogous to electrology; only that he received an affirmation from Whitney Clarke, Esq. stating such.

The “outside the scope” charge has as its premise that it is a violation of the GBL to perform an act the complainant itself asserts is outside of the practice that very statute regulates. There is no charge of laser hair removal misconduct or malpractice pursuant to the GBL—presumably because it is the complainant's position that the conduct is actually outside of the practice regulated by the GBL. Plainly, to merely state that a particular action is outside the scope of a statutory authority fails to charge the respondent with any actual misconduct. Conversely, to assert that a particular action is within the scope of a statutory authority would not permit the conclusion that a respondent acted properly during the performance of his regulated activity. It seems it is the complainant’s contention that any conduct not regulated by the Department of State is forbidden to be performed by a licensee or in a licensed establishment. This, simply, is not the case. 

Even if laser hair removal is outside the scope of the license—and this Tribunal does not rule that it is—the service is not prohibited, and therefore, would not warrant a finding of incompetence and untrustworthiness. In fact, it appears laser hair removal is expressly permitted by the Department of State. In a June 14, 2010 letter to Carole W. Yates, Director of the Bureau of Propriety School Supervision, regarding the “[u]se of laser devices by appearance enhancement licensees,” Susan L. Watson, Department of State General Counsel, wrote that “[t]he Department of State is in the process of preparing a regulation to prescribe the circumstances under which an appearance enhancement licensee may offer laser hair removal services.” She continued, “[w]hile this regulation is being promulgated, the Department of State agrees that laser hair removal services may be offered in licensed appearance enhancement salons by licensed estheticians and cosmetologists provided that there is a clear, distinct disclaimer that the practice of laser hair removal is not regulated in any way by the Department of State … You may advise your schools accordingly, provided they inform their students that there may be limitations on where they can provide laser hair removal services.” This language articulates the Department’s position that laser hair removal treatment has not been regulated by the appearance enhancement law, yet, is permitted by licensed appearance enhancement practitioners in licensed appearance enhancement shops.

While this Tribunal does not rule on whether or not a disclaimer may actually be mandated in this manner, the complaint against the respondent pre-dates by two months the letter indicating the disclaimer requirement, effectively eliminating any expectation that the respondent would have been aware that a disclaimer was necessary. The respondent began using the disclaimer after she was informed of its requirement.

           The complainant alleges laser hair removal treatments are beyond the scope of the services the statute regulates, and therefore, by performing these treatments the respondent has demonstrated untrustworthiness and incompetence. Through this allegation—the respondent's license having been issued pursuant to the GBL—the complainant asserts that laser hair removal is not governed by the GBL, yet, requires punishment pursuant to the GBL. Regarding the charge that the respondent acted outside the scope of appearance enhancement by performing laser hair removal, the complaint has failed to state a charge on which any action sought by the complainant can be granted and must, therefore, be dismissed.


VII - 19 NYCRR §160.27[c] states, “no appearance enhancement licensee shall be authorized to diagnose or treat diseases, including diseases of the skin, hair and nails. Such activity is within the practice of medicine. An owner shall not permit the practice of medicine at its business location without appropriate licensure therefor.” Article 131 of New York State Education Law §6521 defines the practice of medicine as, “diagnosing, treating, operating or prescribing for any human disease, pain, injury, deformity or physical condition.”  

The complaint charges, “by offering laser treatments for procedures other than hair removal, the respondent has engaged in the unauthorized practice of medicine.” The complainant did not prove or even charge that the respondent provided laser treatments for procedures other than hair removal, but, by implication, asserts the mere offering of treatments is the same or equivalent to the acts of diagnosing, treating, operating or prescribing treatments. While the respondent does use a machine to provide treatments other than for laser hair removal—for skin, veins, wrinkles and acne—those services are conducted with the use of a “Palomar Starlux” intense pulse light (IPL) device that the respondent asserts: 1) is not a laser, and 2) utilizes technology different than that used by a laser device. The respondent admitted her advertisements do not accurately reflect her shop services, and explained she is in the process of correcting the language.

 
Even if all of the laser services (other than hair removal) advertised by the respondent are, indeed, prohibited as the practice of medicine, the mere advertising of prohibited services—without evidence of any action beyond advertising—would not rise to the level of “engagement” in the practice of medicine. Having determined that offering services prohibited as the practice of medicine does not constitute engagement in the practice of medicine, this tribunal does not reach the question of whether or not all of the various services offered in the respondent’s advertising do, in fact, constitute the practice of medicine.

VIII - While the respondent certainly did not engage in the practice of medicine by advertising various non-hair removal laser services, she did, however, engage in misconduct by using misleading advertisements that did not accurately reflect the services available to the public at the shop. Although she was not formally charged with demonstrating untrustworthiness by using misleading advertising, so long as the issue has been fully litigated by the parties, and is closely enough related to the stated charges that there is no surprise or prejudice to the respondent, the pleadings may be amended sua sponte to conform to the proof, and encompass a charge not stated in the complaint. This may be done even without a formal motion being made by the complainant. Helman v Dixon, 71 Misc.2d 1057, 338 NYS2d 139 (Civil Ct. NY County, 1972). In ruling on the motion, the tribunal must determine that had the charge in question been stated in the complaint, no additional evidence would have been forthcoming. Tollin v Elleby, 77 Misc.2d 708, 354 NYS2d 856 (Civil Ct. NY County, 1974). What is essential is that the "matters were raised in the proof, were actually litigated by the parties and were within the broad framework of the original pleadings." Cooper v Morin, 91 Misc.2d 302, 398 NYS2d 36, 46 (Supreme Ct. Monroe County, 1977), mod. on other grnds. 64 AD2d 130, 409 NYS2d 30 (1978), aff'd. 49 NY2d 69, 424 NYS2d 168 (1979). No additional evidence would have been forthcoming had this additional charge been stated in the complaint. The respondent testified that the language she used in her advertisements did not accurately reflect the services she provides, and described services she did not—and would not—perform at all. By advertising in this manner, the respondent demonstrated untrustworthiness.

            IX - By failing to satisfy a legally obtained judgment imposed by the Civil Court of the City of New York, the respondent has demonstrated untrustworthiness.

DETERMINATION


WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED THAT Respondent Jodi Kaufman d/b/a Randee Elaine Salon, UID #21RA1021631, has demonstrated untrustworthiness and violated 19 NYCRR §§160.10[a], 160.14[c], and 160.25[d]. Accordingly, pursuant to General Business Law §410, she shall pay a fine of $1300.00 to the Department of State on or before May 26, 2011. Should she fail to pay the fine by that date, the license to operate an appearance enhancement business, UID #21RA1021631, shall be suspended for a period commencing on May 26, 2011 and terminating 2 months after the receipt of the license certificate, by certified mail, by the Department of State. Upon termination of the suspension, or payment of the fine in lieu thereof, her license shall be further suspended until such time as she has provided proof, satisfactory to the Department of State, that she has satisfied the judgment in the sum of $1,364.00 to Ms. Germain. She is directed to send a certified check or money order for the fine payable to “Secretary of State”, or the license certificate, by certified mail, to Norma Rosario, Customer Service Unit, Department of State, Division of Licensing Services, 80 South Swan Street, P.O. Box 22001, Albany, New York 12201-2201. 
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         Ziedah F. Giovanni 

     Administrative Law Judge

Dated: March 29, 2011
